
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1497

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

James Bradford Ramsay

GENERAL COUNSEL

Jennifer Murphy

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY
UTILITY COMMISSIONERS (NARUC)

1101 VERMONT AVE., NW, SUITE 200

WASHINGTON, DC 20005

(202) 898-2207

Counsel for NARUC

June 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. NARUC HAS STANDING TO SUE.	12
II. FCC LACKS AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE PORTING OBLIGATIONS ON OR PROVIDE DIRECT ACCESS TO VOIP PROVIDERS.	19
A. BECAUSE §251(E)(2) LIMITS COST SUPPORT FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS NUMBERING ADMINISTRATION TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS, IT IS UNREASONABLE FOR THE FCC TO CONCLUDE THAT THE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT ALSO LIMIT THE SCOPE OF §251(E)(1).	19
B. PORTABILITY DUTIES CANNOT BE IMPOSED ON ENTITIES THAT ARE NOT PROVIDING “TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES.”	26
C. CONGRESS GAVE THE FCC EXPRESS AUTHORITY IN §332(C)(1) AND IN THE DEFINITION OF LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER TO TREAT WIRELESS CARRIERS AS LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS.	29
D. SECTION 251 OBLIGATIONS ARE COMMON CARRIER OBLIGATIONS	31
III. FCC CANNOT REASONABLY DECLINE TO CLASSIFY I-VOIP	32
A. THE FCC’S “DISCRETION TO DEFER ACTION” IS CONSTRAINED BY ITS REASONING AND ACTIONS IN THIS PROCEEDING.	33
B. THE QUESTION OF CLASSIFICATION WAS RAISED BELOW AND CONSIDERED.	35
C. CLASSIFICATION OF A SERVICE AS A “TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE” IS A STRAIGHT-FORWARD TECHNOLOGY-NEUTRAL LEGAL ANALYSIS.	38

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Building Owners & Managers Association International v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	27, 29
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>CTIA v FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29-31
* <i>In Re: FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10 th Cir. 2014).....	13n.2, 16, 17n.6, 36n.13
<i>Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	38n.13
* <i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	23
* <i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	32n.9
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FERC</i> , 823 F.2d 1377, 1382 (10th Cir. 1987).....	13n.2
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	13n.10
* <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3 rd 623 (DC Cir 2015).....	31, 32
* <i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1975), <u>cert. denied sub nom. NARUC v. FCC</u> , 423 U.S. 836 (1975).....	12n.1
* <i>Wolf Run Mining Co. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 659 F.3d 1197, 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	16n.5

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §153(20)	40n.16
47 U.S.C. §153(32)	viii, 30
47 U.S.C. §153(37)	10, 26, 27, 29
47 U.S.C. §153(46)	39n.15
47 U.S.C. §153(50)	39
47 U.S.C. §153(51)	31
47 U.S.C. §153(53)	18, 41
47 U.S.C. §251	18, 31-34
47 U.S.C. §251(b)	31
47 U.S.C. §251(b)(2).....	14n.4,29, 31
47 U.S.C. §251(b)(5).....	36n.11
47 U.S.C. §251(d)(1).....	34
47 U.S.C. §251(e)	20, 24, 25
47 U.S.C. §251(e)(1).....	10, 19, 22, 25
47 U.S.C. §251(e)(2).....	10, 19, 21, 22, 25,26
47 U.S.C. §252	13n.3, 14n.4
47 U.S.C. §254(d)	25, 26
47 U.S.C. §332(c)	29-31
47 U.S.C. §1302(d)(1).....	39n.15
49 U.S.C. §10910(b)(1).....	28
49 U.S.C. §10905	28
